504160398 01/03/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4207074

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN MCLEMORE	09/09/2016
DON MCLEMORE	09/14/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MASTERBUILT MANUFACTURING, INC
Street Address:	1 MASTERBUILT COURT
City:	COLUMBUS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	21907

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D474120

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)685-6907

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048153500

Email: docketing@sgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DALE LISCHER

Address Line 1:1230 PEACHTREE STREETAddress Line 2:SUITE 3100, PROMENADEAddress Line 4:ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	031312.014D
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DALE LISCHER
SIGNATURE:	/Dale Lischer/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment D474120#page1.tif source=Assignment D474120#page2.tif

PATENT 504160398 REEL: 040822 FRAME: 0819

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled

Turkey Timer

The I	PATEN	VT RIGHTS referred to in this agreement are:
(check one)		a patent application about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
		a patent application for this invention, executed by the ASSIGNOR
		concurrently with this assignment.
		U.S. Patent No. <u>D474,120</u> issued <u>05/06/2003.</u>
	Ш	a U.S. Patent Application based on PCT International Application
		No filed on (date) (U.S. patent application Serial No, if known).
		application Serial No, if known).
		ENT RIGHTS also include all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, extensions of the patent application identified above.
The I	PATEN	JT RIGHTS assigned under this agreement are:
		U.S. patent rights only.
(0.72011 0712)		Worldwide patent rights. In this case, the assignee shall have the right to
		claim the benefit of the filing date of any U.S. or foreign patent application
		for this invention.
The page 2 of thi		NOR referred to in this agreement is the inventor whose signature appears on gnment.
The A	ASSIG	NEE referred to in this agreement is:
		Masterbuilt Manufacturing, Inc.
(Address)	0/	1 Masterbuilt Court
		Columbus, GA 21907
The	ASSIG	NEE is:
(check one)		☐ An Individual.
		☐ A Partnership.
		☑A Corporation of Georgia (specify state or country)
		□ (other)

SGR/14478841.1

PATENT REEL: 040822 FRAME: 0820 The ASSIGNOR, in consideration of \$10.00 paid by the ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, hereby assigns the following rights to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns:

the full and exclusive right to the invention;

the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS;

the right to sue and recover for any past infringement; and,

the right to claim priority under 35 USC 119, 35 USC 120, or any other applicable

provisions, based on any earlier patent applications for this invention.

As to all U.S. patent applications assigned under this agreement, the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, the ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

The ASSIGNOR authorizes any attorneys and agents who have a power of attorney in this application to check any appropriate boxes and to insert the Application Number and filing date in this document after it has been executed.

John McLemore

Name of Inventor

Don McLemore

Name of Inventor

Signature /

Signature

Date 9/14/16

SGR/14478841.1